RESOLUTION NO. 379

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 145 FOR 2006 REGARDING HOME VISITING PROGRAM SERVICES

Introduced: 11/13/06

By Social Services Committee and Ms. Maffia-Tobler:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 145 for 2006, this Honorable Body authorized an agreement with the NYS Office of Children and Family Services regarding a Home Visiting Program Grant in the amount of \$996,089 for the period commencing March 28, 2006 and ending March 27, 2007, and

WHEREAS, This Honorable Body also authorized agreements with the Whitney M. Young, Jr. Health Center in an amount of \$249,089 and the Parsons Child and Family Center in an amount of \$267,328 regarding a Home Visiting Program Grant for the period commencing March 28, 2006 and ending March 27, 2007, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department for Children, Youth and Families has been notified by the NYS Office of Children and Family Services that additional funds in the amount of \$114,569 have been allocated for the Home Visiting Program in the Cities of Cohoes and Watervliet, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner also has been notified by the NYS Office of Children and Family Services that additional funding in the amount of \$165,184 is included to support a two month contract extension, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that Resolution No. 145 for 2006 is amended to indicate that the amount of the agreements with the NYS Office of Children and Family Services regarding the Home Visiting Program Grant should read \$1,275,840 rather than \$996,089; the agreement with Whitney M. Young, Jr. Health Center should read \$290,604 rather than \$249,089; the agreement with Parsons Child and Family Center should read \$426,452 rather than \$267,328; and that in each case the agreements end May 31, 2007 rather than March 27, 2007, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 11/13/06